

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 27, 2021

Civil Action No. 20-cv-099-TCF

IN THE

United States Court Of Appeals

For The Thirteenth Circuit

LIBERTE CHEN,

Appellant/Appellant,

vs.

NEW YORK MAIL, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
The Honorable Thomas C. Farnam, Presiding

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Team 6

Counsel for Defendants/Appellees

February 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Issues Presented 1

Statement of the Case 2

Statement of the Facts 2

Summary of the Argument 7

Argument 8

 I. Appellant’s Action Was Properly Dismissed by the District Court as
 Untimely Because the Plan’s Contractual Six-Month Limitations
 Period is Reasonable and Appellant Had Notice of This Provision. 10

 A. The Plan’s six-month limitation period is reasonable. 11

 B. Appellant had proper notice of the six-month limitation. 14

 II. The District Court Properly Dismissed Appellant’s Complaint
 Because Appellant Failed to State a Plausible Claim That the Mail
 Defendants Breached Any Fiduciary Duties and That the AIC
 Defendants were Fiduciaries. 17

 A. The Mail Defendants prudently selected ARK as recordkeeper
 by following generally recognized procedures for selection and
 continuing to monitor its performance through an ongoing
 evaluation process. 18

 1. *The Mail Defendants inquired into ARK’s qualifications
 and followed generally recognized procedures for
 selection.* 19

 2. *The Mail Defendants had a competent process in place for
 evaluating ARK’s services.* 22

 B. The AIC Defendants were not fiduciaries because they merely
 adhered to specific contractual terms and they did not take
 unilateral action respecting management of the Plan or its
 assets. 27

 1. *The AIC Defendants merely adhered to specific
 contractual terms.* 29

 2. *The AIC Defendants did not take unilateral action
 respecting management of the Plan or its assets.* 31

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Supreme Court

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2003).....	10
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 17, 18
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	16
* <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	17
* <i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	26
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	15
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	26
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	1
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 520 U.S. 211 (2000).....	27, 28

Circuit Courts of Appeals

* <i>Allen v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 895 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2018).....	28, 32, 33, 34
<i>Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 624 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17

* Authorities upon which Appellee chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9, 18, 19
<i>Coldesina, 407 F.3d at 1132; IT Corp. v. General Am. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>*Donovan v. Mazzola,</i> 716 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1983).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Dye v. Assocs. First Cap. Corp. Long-Term Disability Plan,</i> 243 F. App'x 808 (5 th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Ellis v. City of Sandiego,</i> 176 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Engers v. AT&T, Inc.,</i> 466 Fed. App'x 75, 83 (3d. Cir. 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Eyler v. C.I.R.,</i> 88 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Hamilton v. Air Jamaica, Ltd.,</i> 945 F.2d 74 (3d. Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 302 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>*Howell v. Motorola, Inc,</i> 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011).....	23, 24
<i>Hunter v. Caliber Sys., Inc.,</i> 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>I.V. Servs. of America, Inc. v. Inn Dev. & Mgmt., Inc.,</i> 182 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Katsaros v. Cody,</i> 744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>* Lebahn v. Nat'l Farmers Union Unif. Pension Plan,</i> 828 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2016).....	28, 32, 33
<i>*Northlake Reg'l Med. Ctr. V. Waffle House Sys. Emp. Benefit Plan,</i> 160 F.3d 1201 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.,</i> 806 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>* Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,</i> 949 F. 3d 1071 (8th Cir 2020).....	27, 28, 29, 30, 31

<i>Scharff v. Raytheon Co. Short Term Disability Plan</i> , 581 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14, 16
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2019).....	28, 29
District Court	
<i>Chen v. New York Mail</i> , Civil Action No. 20-cv-099-TCF, at *12 (D.D.C. Jan. 18, 2021).....	2, 6
* <i>Ctr. for Restorative Breast Surgery, L.L.C. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of La.</i> , Civil Action No. 11-806, 2016 WL 7468165 (E.D. La. May 6, 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Bilello v. JPMorgan Chase Ret. Plan</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14
<i>Dunn v. Bldg. Trades United Pension Tr. Fund</i> , Case No. 15-cv-0026, 2015 WL 7432846 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 23, 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Hakim v. Accenture United States Pension Plan</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 801 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	14, 15
* <i>Liss v. Smith</i> , 991 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	19, 20, 21
* <i>Marshall v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , No. CV 16-06794 AB (JCx), 2017 WL 2930839 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2017)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Mull v. Motion Picture Indus. Health Plan</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	14
* <i>In re Lehman Brothers Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Pfifer v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs. Inc.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....	12
* <i>Scalia v. WPN Corp.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 658 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Terraza v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	20
<i>Univ. of Wis. Hosp. & Clinics Auth. v. Sw. Cath. Health Network Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv- 780-jdp, 2015 WL 402739 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 28, 2015).....	12, 13

<i>Wilson v. Std. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 358722 (N.D. Ala. 2014).....	15
--	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1022.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....	14
* 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	27, 28, 33, 34
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c).....	34
29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e).....	1
29 U.S.C. §1133.....	15

REGULATIONS

* 29 C.F.R. § 2509.75–8 at D–2.....	32, 33
* 29 C.F.R. § 2509.75–8 at FR–17.....	22, 24

OTHER

Employee Benefits Security Administration of the U.S. Department of Labor, Advisory Opinion 2013–03A (July 3, 2013).....	20
FRCP 8(a)(2).....	17, 18
New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010).....	28
